— as to approximately HK$480 million for the research and development of products
relating to novel space services; and

— as to the remaining balance to fund future expansion of the Group’s businesses and for
general working capital of the Group.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The Company had 3,116,167,793 Ordinary Shares in issue as at the date of this
announcement. The table below is for illustrative purposes only and sets out the
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) upon
allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares; and (iii) upon allotment and issue of the
Subscription Shares and conversion in full of the Preferred Shares, assuming no other
Ordinary Shares will be issued between the date of this announcement and Completion:

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the

Subscriptions and before

the conversion in full

of the Preferred Shares

(Note 4)

Immediately after

completion of the

Subscriptions and after

the conversion in full

of the Preferred Shares

(Note 4)

Number of

Ordinary Shares %

Number of

Ordinary Shares %

Number of

Ordinary Shares %

New Horizon Wireless Technology Limited

(Note 1) 1,133,333,334 36.37% 1,133,333,334 33.27% 2,958,000,000 48.58%

World Treasure Global Limited (Note 2) 638,981,013 20.51% 638,981,013 18.76% 638,981,013 10.49%

Starbliss Holdings Limited (Note 3) 155,555,556 4.99% 155,555,556 4.57% 406,000,000 6.67%

REORIENT Global Limited (Note 3) 66,666,666 2.14% 66,666,666 1.96% 174,000,000 2.86%

REORIENT Financial Markets Limited

(Note 3) 1 — 1 — 1 —

Subtotal 1,994,536,570 64.01% 1,994,536,570 58.56% 4,176,981,014 68.60%

Public shareholders

The Subscribers 14,783,000 0.47% 304,683,000 8.94% 304,683,000 5.00%

Other existing public shareholders 1,106,848,223 35.52% 1,106,848,223 32.50% 1,607,737,111 26.40%

Subtotal 1,121,631,223 35.99% 1,411,531,223 41.44% 1,912,420,111 31.40%

Total 3,116,167,793 100.00% 3,406,067,793 100.00% 6,089,401,125 100.00%

– 5 –

Notes:

1. New Horizon Wireless Technology Limited is owned as to 51% by Kuang-Chi and as to 49% by

Shenzhen Kuang-Chi Hezhong Technology Limited. Kuang-Chi is a subsidiary of Shenzhen Dapeng

Kuang-Chi Technology Limited, which is in turn a subsidiary of Shenzhen Dapeng Kuang-Chi Lianzhong

Technology Limited Liability Partnership of which Dr. Liu Ruopeng is the controlling shareholder, and

Dr. Liu Ruopeng is the controlling shareholder of Shenzhen Kuang-Chi Hezhong Technology Limited.

Dr. Liu Ruopeng is the chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

2. World Treasure Global Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Hin Shek, a former